SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION SEC FORM 18-A

REPORT BY OWNER OF MORE THAN FIVE PERCENT

Check the appropriate box: Initial Filing Amendment Item/s amended by the Filing N/A 1. Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter **Robinsons Land Corporation** a. Address of Principal Offices Level 2 Galleria Corporate Center EDSA corner Ortigas Avenue, Quezon City, Metro Manila Postal Code 1100 b. SEC Identification Number 93269-A c. Industry Classification Code(SEC Use Only) d. BIR Tax Identification No. 000361376000 2. Name of Reporting Person Fidelity Management & Research Company a. Address of Principal Offices 245 Summer Street, Boston, MA 02210, USA Postal Code b. Telephone Number of Reporting Person +852 26292804 c. Citizenship or Place of Organization of Reporting Person Incorporated in the USA Name, Address and Telephone Number of person authorized to receive notices and communications if

reporting person is a partnership, corporation or other legal entity

Kelvin Lo, Head of Regulatory Reporting, Asia Pacific; Level 21, Two Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong; 852 26292804

The Exchange does not warrant and holds no responsibility for the veracity of the facts and representations contained in all corporate disclosures, including financial reports. All data contained herein are prepared and submitted by the disclosing party to the Exchange, and are disseminated solely for purposes of information. Any questions on the data contained herein should be addressed directly to the Corporate Information Officer of the disclosing party.



Robinsons Land Corporation RLC

PSE Disclosure Form 17-8 - Report by Owner of More Than Five Percent References: SRC Rule 18 and Section 17.5 of the Revised Disclosure Rules

Description of the Disclosure

Please see attached SEC Form 18-A (Report by Owner of More than Five Percent) filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 12, 2015 regarding the beneficial ownership of more than five percent (5%) of the outstanding shares of Robinsons Land Corporation.

Filed on behalf by:

 Name
 Rosalinda Rivera

 Designation
 Corporate Secretary



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SECBuilding, EDSA, Greenhills, MandaluyongCity, MetroManila, Philippines Tel: (632) 726-0931 to 39 Fax: (632) 725-5293 Email: mis@sec.gov.ph

Barcode Page The following document has been received:

Receiving Officer/Encoder: Ryan PiramideReceiving Branch: SEC Head OfficeReceipt Date and Time: March 12, 2015 03:18:02 PMReceived From: Head Office

Company Representative

Doc Source

Company Information

| SEC Registration No. | 000093269A | 2 |
|-------------------------|----------------------|---|
| Company Name | ROBINSONS LAND CORP. | 8 |
| Industry Classification | | |
| Company Type | Stock Corporation | |

Document Information

| Document ID | 103122015002070 |
|------------------|-----------------------------|
| Document Type | 18-A (FORM 32-A ACQ REPORT) |
| Document Code | 18-A |
| Period Covered | March 12, 2015 |
| No. of Days Late | 0 |
| Department | CFD |
| Remarks | |

| | | | | ANY | RE | 012 | 9 E E 66 | ~6.8.84 | G14 1 | PEO 10 E | -9 0W3 4 | 1997 B | 8 O T | 28194 | <u>a</u> | Core V 6" | .97.6.6 | | | | | | | | |
|--|--------------------------------|-------|-------|---|-----------|-------|----------|---------|----------|-----------|------------|--------|----------------|--------|----------|-----------|----------|--------|-----|------------|---------|------|---------|-------|---|
| Nature of Application | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | | 0 | | | SI | | gistr | ation | Num | ber | 6 | 1 |
| REGISTRATION | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0 | 0 | p | p | 9 | 15 | 12 | 6 | 1 | 4 | |
| | | | 1. 1 | | | 4. | 1. | | Co | ompa I | ny Na T | me | | 10 | 2 | 14 | <u> </u> | | 1, | 1 . | | 1, | r | T | - |
| ROBI | WY | p | p | | 4 | A | n | P | M | | C | 0 | R | P | 0, | n | 17 | 1 | 1/ | 0 | 1 | ľ | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | [* , | | • | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| and the second | | | | | Pri | ncip | al Offi | ce (I | Vo./St | reet/l | Baran | gay/C | ity/To | wn)F | rovii | nce) | | | | 340 - CSA | 2 | | | | |
| 43 4 | 20 | 0 | n | | R | 0 | B | 1 | N | V | 0 | N | | È | 0 | U | 1 | 7 | 4 | B | 2 | F | | | |
| TOWE | R | À | 3 | B | | A | V | ŧ | in | 4 | 0 | | C | 0 | n | 01 | 0 | n | | p | Ø | C | E | 0 | 8 |
| 510 | ont | 1 | G | A | K | C | Ē. | h | 17 | E | n | | P | 爪 | r | 1 | Ç | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | 19 | | | | MPA | | | | | | | | | | 114 | | | | | | |
| MRCU | pany's Emai | | | 000 | ļ | | | Con | npany | 's Tele | 1002 | | | 71 | | | <u> </u> | | ſ | Vlobile | Numb | er | C | | 1 |
| 111660 | 11110 | 19 | 1011 | () | | | L | | 0 | 57 | | -9 | | // | | | L | | | | | | | | |
| | | | The d | lesigna | ited co | ntact | | | | | | | MAT ctor/Re | | Agen | nt of th | e Corp | oratio | ٦ | | | | | | |
| | ne of Contac | | | | | 1 | | | Ema | ail Ada | dress | | St | | 1 | Teleph | one N | umbe | r/s | 7 | | Mot | oile No | umber | |
| RATHER | ane | Cr | - | | | | | | | | | 72777 | | | 1 | 70 | - 4 | 19 | 91 | | | 2 | | | |
| | | | | | | | | C | ontac | Pers | son's | Addr | ess | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | o h | e ac | com | nlie | had | by (| RN | ID P | aren | nnc | <u></u> | | | | | | | | | |
| Locian ad Dragon | | | | | | 00 | | 0011 | ipito | 3144 | wy . | Ø1 11V | | 41.000 | Date | | | | | | S | gnat | ure | | |
| Assigned Process | sor: | | • | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | 4 24 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - |
| Document I.D. | | | | | | | | | | | |] | | | | | -351 | | | | | | | | |
| Document i.p. | L | | | - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 | 14 - J. 1 | | a | <u></u> | 523 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Received by Corp | orate Fili | ng an | d Rec | ords | Divi | sion | (CFF | RD) | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1947.00 | | | | |
| orwarded to: | Corpora Green L Financia | ane L | Jnit | 0 | | | | Divis | sion | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - |

COVER SHEET COMPANY REGISTRATION AND MONITORING DEPARTMEN

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SEC FORM 18-A

REPORT BY OWNER OF MORE THAN FIVE PERCENT

Check the appropriate box:

X Initial Filing

Amendment

Item/s amended by the Filing

0.3

1. Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter Robinsons Land Corporation

a. <u>43rd Floor, Robinsons Equitable Tower, ADB Avenue cor. Poveda St., Ortigas Center, Pasig City</u> 1600

Address of Principal Offices

Postal Code

b. SEC Identification Number 000093269A

c. (SEC Use Only)

Industry Classification Code

d. BIR Tax Identification Number 000-361-376-000

- 2. Fidelity Management & Research Company Name of Reporting Person
 - a. <u>245 Summer Street, Boston, MA 02210, USA</u> Address of Reporting Person
 - b. <u>+852 26292804</u> Telephone Number of Reporting Person
 - c. <u>Incorporated in the USA</u> Citizenship or Place of Organization of Reporting Person

Kelvin Lo, Head of Regulatory Reporting, Asia Pacific; Level 21, Two Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong; 852 2629 2804

Name, Address and Telephone Number of person authorized to receive notices and communications if reporting person is a partnership, corporation or other legal entity

1

Item 1. Security and Issuer

SEC Form 18-A February 2001

| Security | <u></u> | Common shares |
|------------------------------|---------|---|
| Issuer | - | Robinsons Land Corporation |
| Principal Office Address | Ξ. | 43 rd Floor, Robinsons Equitable Tower, ADB Avenue cor. Poveda St., Ortigas Center, Pasig City 1600 |
| Item 2. Identity and Backaro | und | |

- a. Name Fidelity Management & Research Company
- b. Residence or business address -245 Summer Street, Boston, MA 02210, USA
- c. Principal Business - Investment Management

 $\mathcal{J}^{(2)}$

- d. Neither Fidelity Management & Research Company, its direct or indirect subsidiaries, nor any of their executive offices, directors or controlling persons has been convicted in a criminal proceeding in the last five years.
- e. Neither Fidelity Management & Research Company, its direct or indirect subsidiaries, nor any of their executive offices, directors or controlling persons was a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction, domestic or foreign, and as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to any order, judgment or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, permanently or temporarily enjoining, barring, suspending or otherwise limiting involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities or banking in the last five years.

Item 3. Purpose of Transaction

Acquisition of shares for the purpose of simple portfolio investment. Fidelity Management & Research Company may, subject to market conditions, make additional investments in or dispositions of securities of Robinsons Land Corporation in the future, including additional purchases of ordinary shares. Fidelity Management & Research Company does not, however, intend to acquire shares of the outstanding voting or equity shares of Robinsons Land Corporation for the purpose of taking over the company.

Item 4. Interest in Securities of the Issuer

10 310 G S

- 110 a. Fidelity Management & Research Company is the beneficial owner of 205,406,480 shares or 5.02% of the outstanding capital stock of Robinsons Land Corporation
- b. Fidelity Management & Research Company has the power to vote or dispose of 205,406,480 shares
- c. The 5% threshold was crossed on 5 March 2015 by means of purchases of shares through the stock exchange. Below are details of the trades for the past 60 days:

| Date | Dispositions | Acquisitions | Price (US\$) | Туре |
|----------|--------------|--------------|--------------|------|
| 2015/1/7 | | 12,600 | 0.58 | ORD |
| 2015/1/9 | | 5,000 | 0.59 | ORD |
| 2015/1/9 | | 5,400 | 0.59 | ORD |

SEC Form 18-A February 2001

| | trades for the past | CO | | 6,691,280 |
|-----------|---------------------|-----------|-------------|-----------|
| 2015/3/5 | (44,300) | | 0.66 | ORD |
| 2015/3/5 | | 28,100 | 0.67 | ORD |
| 2015/3/5 | | 3,800 | 0.67 | ORD |
| 2015/3/5 | | 11,800 | 0.67 | ORD |
| 2015/3/5 | | 2,571,200 | 0.67 | ORD |
| 2015/3/5 | | 700 | 0.67 | ORD |
| 2015/3/5 | | 699,880 | 0.67 | ORD |
| 2015/3/4 | | 3,500,000 | 0.67 | ORD |
| 2015/3/3 | (87,800) | | 0.66 | ORD |
| 2015/3/3 | | 500,000 | • 0.66 | ORD |
| 2015/2/23 | 52 | 5,000 | 0.62 | ORD |
| 2015/2/20 | | 29,900 | 0.61 | ORD |
| 2015/2/18 | (28,000) | | 0.60 | ORD |
| 2015/2/18 | | 38,100 | 0.60 | ORD |
| 2015/2/6 | (6,800) | | 0.60 | ORD |
| 2015/2/2 | (15,800) | | 0.62 | ORD |
| 2015/1/27 | (3,500) | | 0.61 | ORD |
| 2015/1/26 | (225,700) | | 0.61 | ORD |
| 2015/1/21 | (16,800) | | 0.60 | ORD |
| 2015/1/21 | (74,100) | | 0.60 | ORD |
| 2015/1/21 | | 22,900 | 0.60 | ORD |
| 2015/1/20 | | 271,100 | 0.60 | ORD |
| 2015/1/19 | (11,100) | | 0.58 | ORD |
| 2015/1/19 | (4,200) | | 0.58 | ORD |
| 2015/1/19 | (3,409,100) | | 0.58 | ORD |
| 2015/1/19 | | 3,129,300 | 1.17 | ORD |
| 2015/1/13 | (180,000) | | 0.58 | ORD |
| 2015/1/12 | (36,300) | | 0.58 | ORD |

d. Fidelity Management & Research Company is an investment manager for various clients' mandates and the custodians of those mandates are entitled to receive or have the power to direct receipt of dividends from, or the proceeds from the sale of such securities.

.

None

Item 6. Material to be Filed as Exhibits

None

SIGNATURE

SEC Form 18-A February 2001

e. Not applicable

Item 5. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this Report is true, complete and accurate. This report is signed in the City of Makati on 12 March 2015.

By:

Rafael/Antonio P. Meer Authoriz èd Representative

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 12 March 2015 affiant exhibiting to me his Residence PP No. EB8145980 issued by the Department of Foreign Affairs, Manila and valid until 17 May 2018.

4

111

-1

 $\sim 3 \sim 1$

.1

MA. SOCORRO P. PUNSALANG Notary Public for Makati City 19th Floor, L.V. Locsin Building Ayala, Cor. Makati Ave., Makati City Comm. No. M-253, Until December 31, 2015 PTR No. 4754458-01/08/2015-Makati City IBP No. 979221-12/16/2014-Quezon City Roll of Attorney No. 37380, 05/19/91 MCLE NB: 19:20142890

Doc No. 743 Page No. 50 Book No. 11 Series of 2015.

SEC Form 18-A

February 2001

4 ***** 100

100

-'1

19 **v** 0

Power of Attorney

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS MADE ON 11 March 2015, BY FIDELITY MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH COMPANY, a company incorporated and existing under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, United States of America with its principal place of business at 245 Summer Street, Boston, MA 022210, USA (the Company).

The Company **HEREBY APPOINTS Rafael Antonio** P. Meer and/or Alfredo Pablo S. **Malvar** at the law firm of **MEER MEER & MEER** with office address at 19th Floor, L.V. Locsin Building, 6752 Ayala Avenue, Makati City, Philippines (each an Attorney) to be the Company's attorney and, in the Company's name and on the Company's behalf, without power of substitution to do, execute, deliver and perform all and any of the acts, deeds, matters and things set out below:

- 1. To notify companies, sign notices, filings or amendments thereto (the Filings) in connection with the interests in shares held, directly or beneficially, by the Company or the funds or accounts managed by it as may be required by the laws of the Philippines;
- To submit the Filings to and otherwise transact with the Philippine Securities Exchange Commission, the Philippine Stock Exchange and the concerned issuer in connection with such Filings; and
- 3. To do all things or acts and execute, deliver, and register all documents as the Attorney deems reasonably necessary in connection with the foregoing matters.

AND THE COMPANY HEREBY DECLARES that any person or persons or company or companies dealing with the Attorney shall not be concerned to see or inquire as to the propriety or expediency of any act, deed, matter or thing which the Attorney may lawfully do or perform in the Company's name by virtue of these presents.

AND THE COMPANY HEREBY RATIFIES AND CONFIRMS and agrees to ratify and confirm whatsoever the Attorney shall lawfully do by virtue of these presents and the Company hereby empowers the Attorney to procure to be done any and every other act or thing whatsoever which may be necessary to give full effect hereto.

This Power of Attorney shall remain in effect until further notice from the Company and shall only be in effect if the relevant Attorney is at the law firm of Meer, Meer & Meer.

This Power of Attorney shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Hong Kong.

In witness whereof, this Power of Attorney has been executed and delivered on the date first written above.

NUT THE REPORT OF A CONTRACT OF

FIDELITY MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH COMPANY

By:

P Abornow.

Name: Philip Henry AlexanderPosition: Regulatory Reporting Manager

Duly authorized under Powers of Attorney for and on behalf of Fidelity Management & Research Company

Signed in the presence of:

to

Name of Witness:'1

Position:

.

11 WONG WING CHEONG PHILIP NOTARY PUBLIC HONG KONG SAR STH FLOOR JARDINE HOUSE I CONNAUGHT PLACE HONG KONG

To All to whom these presents shall come

I, WONG WING CHEONG PHILIP, of Jardine House 5th Floor, 1 Connaught Place, Hong Kong, Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China,

Notary Public,

1 1

by lawful authority duly Admitted, Authorised and Sworn, Practising in Hong Kong, Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of .China do hereby Certify that:-

(1) Philip Henry Alexander (holder of United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland Passport No.: 461896284) on the 11th March 2015 affixed his signature on the document entitled *Power of Attorney* annexed hereto as Exhibit A in my presence, whose signature subscribed thereto is in the proper handwriting of the aforesaid Philip Henry Alexander;

The attesting Notary assumes no responsibility for the contents of annexed documents or as to the authority and capacity of the signatories.

---- In Testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my Seal of Office this 11th day of March 2015.

GAONG WIND CHEONO PHILIP NOTARY PUBLIC HONG KONG SAR STH FLOOR LARDINE HOUSE 1 CONSIAUGHT PLACE

HONG KONG

The attached document is the Exhibit A referred to in the Notarial Certificate on the 11th day of March 2015.

1963 - 1963 - 1963 - 1963 - 1963 - 1963 - 1963 - 1963 - 1963 - 1963 - 1963 - 1963 - 1963 - 1963 - 1963 - 1963 -

| No. | Description | Date | No. of |
|-----|----------------------------|----------|--------|
| | | | Sheet |
| 1 | Original Power of Attorney | 11 March | -(2)- |
| | | 2015 | |

Party and the second second

ě.

in the state of th

ter e ng